

IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Markey, PJ, and Stephens and Riordan, JJ

IN RE JONES, Minors

Circuit Court No. 13-13-NA
Court of Appeals No. 326252
Supreme Court No.

RESPONDENT-MOTHER'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Vivek S. Sankaran (P68538)
Co-counsel for Appellant-Mother
University of Michigan Law School
Child Welfare Appellate Clinic
701 S. State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-5000
vss@umich.edu

Liisa Speaker (P65728)
Co-counsel for Appellant-Mother
SPEAKER LAW FIRM, PLLC
230 N. Sycamore Street
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 482-8933
lspeaker@speakerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF ORDER APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT	1
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION	5
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Trial Court Erred In Exercising Its Dispositional Authority To Terminate Ms. Jones’ Parental Rights When It Never Properly Adjudicated Her Unfitness	11
II. The Court Of Appeals Misapplied <i>Hatcher</i>	14
CONCLUSION	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CONSTITUTIONS	
Const 1963, art 6	5
STATUTES	
MCL 600.212	5
MCL 600.215(3)	5
MCL 712A.2(b)	7, 14
MCL 712A.19(b)	10
COURT RULES	
MCR 3.965	16
MCR 3.971	6, 10, 12, 14, 15
MCR 3.972	16
MCR 3.977	16
MCR 7.301	5
MCR 7.302	5
CASES	
MICHIGAN	
<i>Banner v Banner</i> , 45 Mich App 148; 206 NW2d 234 (1973)	15
<i>Harmsen v Fizzell</i> , 354 Mich 60; 92 NW2d 631 (1958)	15

<i>In re Gazella,</i> 264 Mich App 668; 692 NW2d 708 (2005)	2
<i>In re Hatcher,</i> 443 Mich 426; 505 NW2d 834 (1993)	1, 2, 3, 4, 15, 16, 17
<i>In re Hudson,</i> 483 Mich 928; 763 NW2d 618 (2009)	2, 3, 13, 14, 16
<i>In re Jones,</i> unpublished decision per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued on October 27, 2015, (Docket No. 326252)	1, 10, 15
<i>In re Kanjia,</i> 308 Mich App 660; 866 NW2d 862 (2014)	2, 11, 12
<i>In re LaFlure,</i> 48 Mich App, 377; 210 NW2d 482 (1973)	16
<i>In re Mays,</i> 490 Mich 993; 807 NW2d 304 (2012)	3, 16
<i>In re Mitchell,</i> 485 Mich 922; 773 NW2d 663 (2009)	3, 13, 16
<i>In re Powers,</i> 208 Mich App 582; 528 NW2d 799 (1995)	2
<i>In re Sanders,</i> 495 Mich 394; 852 NW2d 524 (2014)	3, 11, 14, 16, 17
<i>In re Shaw,</i> unpublished decision per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued on March 19, 2015 (Docket No. 323753)	2
<i>In re Vanalstine,</i> unpublished decision per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued on April 11, 2013 (Docket No. 312858)	2
<i>In re Walker,</i> unpublished decision per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued on June 25, 2013 (Docket No. 313782)	2

In re Wangler/Paschke,
497 Mich 986; 861 NW2d 44 (2015) 1

In re Wangler/ Paschke,
__ Mich __; __ NW2d __ (2015) 2, 12, 13

Jackson City Bank & Trust Co v Fredrick,
271 Mich 538; 260 NW 908 (1935) 15

People v Carines,
460 Mich 750; 597 NW2d 130 (1999) 11

People v Williams,
475 Mich 245; 716 NW2d 208 (2006) 12
